

Sacandaga Reservoir storage reports and bond offering bill A1168

New York State Archives 222 Madison Avenue Albany, NY 12230

archref@nysed.gov

URL: http://www.archives.nysed.gov/

Table of Contents

Overview of the Records	3
Arrangement	3
Administrative History	3
Scope and Contents	2
Use of Records	2
Administrative Information	4
Access Terms	2

Overview of the Records

Repository: New York State Archives

Summary: The Hudson River Regulating District was formed in part to

construct, maintain, and operate reservoirs within the drainage area of the Hudson River above the Albany-Greene County line and regulate the flow of streams in the district to regulate the Hudson River and its principal tributaries. This series includes statements of assessment of cost for building the Sacandaga Reservoir; reports on the effect of the Sacandaga storage; and

bond issues notices to fund construction of the reservoir.

Creator: Hudson River Regulating District (N.Y.)

Title: Sacandaga Reservoir storage reports and bond offering bill

Quantity: 0.2 cubic feet

Inclusive Date: 1925-1927

Series: A1168

Arrangement

Chronological.

Administrative History

The Hudson River Regulating District was formed according to Chapter 662 of the Laws of 1915 to construct, maintain, and operate reservoirs within the drainage area of the Hudson River above the Albany-Greene County line, to regulate the flow of streams in the district. It was created on August 2, 1922 and became active on November 9, 1922.

In 1924, pursuant to Section 450 of the Conservation Law, the board of the Hudson River Regulating District determined that the Sacandaga Reservoir should be constructed as part of a plan to regulate the Hudson River and it's principal tributaries. In 1925 it approved the

[^] Return to Table of Contents

[^] Return to Table of Contents

apportionment of the \$9 million cost (assessed against the municipalities, corporations, and individuals to benefit from the resource) and authorized payment in forty annual installments.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Scope and Content Note

Included in the series are two copies each of a statement of assessment of cost of the Sacandaga Reservoir (June 2, 1925); a report to the board of the Hudson River Regulating District on the effect of Sacandaga storage by the J.G. White Engineering Corporation (June 3, 1925); and a notice of public offering (March 18, 1927) of a bond issue of \$2,025,000 to partially finance the construction of the Sacandaga Reservoir on the Sacandaga River in Saratoga, Fulton, and Hamilton Counties.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Use of Records

Access Restrictions

There are no restrictions regarding access to or use of the material.

Administrative Information

Custodial History

The provenance of this series is unknown. The accession resulted from a project by Archives staff in 1997 to accession or integrate estrayed or unidentified records.

^ Return to Table of Contents

Access Terms

- Providing water resources development
- Watershed management--New York (State)
- Reports

Sacandaga Reservoir storage reports and bond offering bill A1168

- Planning reservoirs (water distribution structures)
- Managing natural resources
- Sacandaga Reservoir (N.Y.)
- Estimates
- Reservoirs--New York (State)
- New York (State)
- Sacandaga River (N.Y.)
- Hudson River-Black River Regulating District (N.Y.)